
Adults, Children and Education 
Scrutiny Commission
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 18 October 2018
Time:      5.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR

Distribution: 
Councillors: Claire Hiscott (Chair), Jos Clark, Eleanor Combley, Jude English, Paul Goggin, 
Carole Johnson, Gill Kirk, Brenda Massey, Ruth Pickersgill, Celia Phipps,  Steve Smith 

 

Issued by: Louise deCordova, Scrutiny 
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 35 26151
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 10 October 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission (previously People Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 6.00 pm

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors. They are asked to
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Annual Business Report 

(Pages 7 - 9)

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 12th October.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission (previously People Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 17th October.

8. Suicide Prevention and Response 
The Commission to note the presentations.

Officers presentating Report: Leonie Roberts, Consultant in Public Health and 
Mark Ames, Director of Student Services, University of Bristol

(Pages 10 - 32)

9. Strengthening Families Programme Update and Adverse 
Childhood Experiences 

The Commission is asked to note the reports.

Officer Presenting Reports: Jacqui Jensen

(Pages 33 - 59)

10. Children Centres and Locality Integration 
The Commission is asked to note the report.

Officer Presenting Report: Dr Jacqui Jensen

(Pages 60 - 63)

11. Adults, Children and Education Performance Progress Report 
(Quarter 1 2018/19) 

The Scrutiny Commission are asked to a) note the report and the progress made 
by Adults, Children and Education against all of their Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) for Q1 and b) consider and agree the content (including notes and annual 
PIs).

Officer Presenting Report: Dr Jacqui Jensen

(Pages 64 - 72)

12. Corporate Risk Management Report and Corporate Risk 
Register 

That the ACE Scrutiny Commission reviews and scrutinises the relevant ACE 
Directorate aspects of the Corporate Risk Register which is attached to this 
report at Appendix A.

Officer Presenting Report: Dr Jacqui Jensen

(Pages 73 - 105)



Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission (previously People Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda

13. Adult Community Health Services Procurement 
This report summarises NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group
[...]
vised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 6

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


 Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission

 
Adults, Children and Education 

Scrutiny Commission 
18 October 2018

Report of: Service Director - Legal & Democratic Services

Title Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission - Annual Business Report 2018-19

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report:  Louise deCordova, Scrutiny Advisor

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 3526151

Recommendations

1. To note chairing arrangements and elect a Vice Chair for the 2018-19 municipal year. 

2. To note the Scrutiny Commission’s Terms of Reference.

3. To note meeting dates.

4. To note the topics that were selected as priorities for the Commission at the OSMB workshop on the 

30th May 2018.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission

1. Chairing arrangements

Cllr Hiscott was appointed as the Chair of this commission at the OSM Board annual meeting on 18 
June 2018.  The commission is asked to formally elect a Vice-Chair.

2. Terms of Referenc
[...]
ts, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission

3. To make reports and recommendations to Full Council, the Mayor/Executive and/or any 
other body on matters within their remit and on matters which affect the authority’s area 
or the inhabitants of that area and to monitor the response, implementation and impact of 
recommendations. 

4. To work in collaboration with the Mayor/relevant Executive Member and receive updates 
from that member on key policy developments, decisions taken or to be taken and 
progress against corporate priorities. 

5. To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on progress against the work 
programme and on any recommendations it makes.

3.  2018-2019 Meeting Dates 

 5pm, Monday, 18th October 2018 
 2pm, Monday, 19th November 2018 
 2pm, Monday,  28th January 2019  
 4pm, Monday,  25th March 2019  
 2pm, Monday,  13th May 2019  

4.  Topics that were selected as priorities for the Commission by the OSM Board:

 Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) and Unregulated Schools 
 Adverse Childhood Experiences 
 Care Leavers 
 Better Lives 
 Strengthening Families 
 Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC)
 Suicide Clusters 
 Outcomes of the Adult Social Care T&F Group 
 School Places

Plus the following Adults, Children and Education Directorate related Scrutiny Task Group:  

 SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Page 9



ACE Scrutiny Commission – Report

1.Adults, Children & 
Education(ACE) 
Scrutiny Commission 

Report of: Adults, Children & Education Directorate – Public Health

Title: Suicide Prevention and Response

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report: Leonie Roberts, Consultant in Public Health and Mark Ames, Director 
of Student Services, University of Bristol

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9223171

Recommendation
To note the presentations.

Summary
The presentations provide an overview of the plans and progress made for suicide prevention and 
response. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



ACE Scrutiny Commission – Report

Page 1
[...]
  The ACE approach is underpinned by our Equality duties and covers all 
sectors with protected characteristics.  

Page 58



ACE Scrutiny Commission – Report

Appendices: None
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers: None 

Page 59



ACE Scrutiny Commission – Report

1.Adults, Children & 
Education(ACE) 
Scrutiny Commission 

Report of: Adults Children and Education Directorate

Title: Children’s Centres and Locality Integration

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report: Dr Jacqui Jensen

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 3576390

Recommendation
Note the report

The significant issues in the report are:
The three local areas are moving rapidly towards a ‘Systemic Leadership’ approach, working together 
to provide a seamless service to families and their children.

Children’s Centres ‘Sector Leads’ are key systemic leaders, engaging with leaders in children’s social 
care, Families in Focus (council targeted services), Health and police to prioritise resources and 
mitigate risk to children.   Work is underway to engage Schools and voluntary sector colleagues in the 
approach.

The Systemic leadership approach and plans for increased ‘Integrated Working’ does not require a 
change of management or governance for Children’s Centres from within Nursery schools or Schools.       
The Governance of the Children’s Centre contract or Service level agreement has changed within the 
council.

Page 60

Agenda Item 10



ACE Scrutiny Commission – Report

Summary
a) A new model of best practice governance has been adopted for the management of the 

Children’s Centre contract. (slide deck appendix 1 Future Governance &  Engagement) 
 

b) The Strengthening Families Programme has provided funding and a programme / project 
approach to improving our offer to children and families.  Using an evidenced based model 
services to children and families are changing. 

c) Families in Bristol have not always had a seamless journey through the child’s pathway to
[...]
agement 
(Including developing 
commercial enterprises) 

No threat to delivery of the project 
on time and to budget and no 
threat to identified benefits / 
outcomes.

No threat to overall delivery of the project and 
the identified benefits / outcomes.

Major threat to delivery of the project on time and to 
budget, and achievement of one or more benefits / 
outcomes.

Could lead to project being cancelled or put on hold.

Significant public or partner interest although 
limited potential for enhancement of, or damage 
to, reputation.

Serious potential for enhancement of, or damage to, 
reputation and the willingness of other parties to 
collaborate or do business with the council.

Highly significant potential for enhancement of, or 
damage to, reputation and the willingness of other 
parties to collaborate or do business with the council.

Dissatisfaction reported through council 
complaints procedure but contained within the 
council.

Dissatisfaction regularly reported through council 
complaints procedure.

Intense local, national and potentially international 
media attention.

Local MP involvement. Higher levels of local or national interest. Viral social media or online pick-up.

Reputation Minimal and transient loss of public 
or partner trust. Contained within 
the individual service.

Some local media/social media interest. Higher levels of local media / social media interest. Public enquiry or poor external assessor report.

P
age 105



Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission Meeting – Report

Adults, Children and Education 
Scrutiny Commission 

18 October 2018 

Report of: NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire CCG

Title: Adult community health services procurement

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:   Dr Kate Rush, CCG Associate Medical Director

Contact Telephone Number:  07872581780
 
Recommendation:
This report summarises NHS Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s (CCG) p
[...]
 workshops for community services staff
 Meetings with voluntary groups
 Market engagement events

2.7 The CCG would welcome advice from the Commission about other engagement approaches. 

Page 109



Adults, Children and Education Scrutiny Commission Meeting – Report

3.  Policy
Not applicable

4.   Consultation

a)Internal
Not applicable

b)External
Not applicable

5.  Public Sector Equality Duties
Once the scope of the services to be commissioned is more developed, the CCG will undertake an 
equality impact assessment. 

Appendices:
None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	6 Annual Business Report
	8 Suicide Prevention and Response
	Public Health Suicide Prevention and Response
	Suicide Prevention and Response	
	Suicide Prevention
	Suicide rate in Bristol
	Age-standardised mortality from suicide and injury of undetermined 
	High risk groups 
	Males
	Slide Number 7
	Students
	Suicide Prevention Action Group
	Bristol Suicide Prevention Plan 
	Slide Number 11
	Thrive: Mentally Healthy City
	Thrive Bristol Work Streams

	University of Bristol Suicide Prevention and Response
	ACE Scrutiny Commission
	Slide Number 2
	Residences
	Faculties and Schools
	University-wide
	Partnerships
	Suicide Prevention and Response Plan
	Suicide Prevention and Response Plan


	9 Strengthening Families Programme Update and Adverse Childhood Experiences
	Strengthening Families Programme
	Strengthening Families Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

	Adverse Childhood Experiences Scrutiny report

	10 Children Centres and Locality Integration
	11 Adults, Children and Education Performance Progress Report (Quarter 1 2018/19)
	ACE Performance Progress Report Quarter 1 2018/19
	Q1 Scrutiny ACE Covering report V3
	A3
	B


	12 Corporate Risk Management Report and Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk October Cabinet Report Q2 2018-19
	Corporate Risk Register Summary Q2 2018-19 Oct

	13 Adult Community Health Services Procurement



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Adults, Children and Education
Scrutiny Commission
18 October 2018 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Claire Hiscott (Chair), Jos Clark, Eleanor Combley, Jude English, Carole Johnson, Gill Kirk,
Brenda Massey, Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill and Steve Smith
Officers in Attendance:- Jacqui Jensen - Executive Director Adults, Children and Education; Ann James Director, Children and Families
Also in attendance:
Cllr Helen Godwin - Cabinet Member for Women, Children and Young People, and Lead Member for
Children's Services; Cllr Asher Craig - Deputy Mayor with responsibility for Communities (Public Health,
Public Transport, Libraries, Parks), Events and Equalities; Cllr Anna Keen - Cabinet Member for Education
and Skills
Plus:
 Henry Chan on behalf of the LGBT+ Employee Group
 Marie Mighty and Andy Burton on behalf of the Disabled Employees Group

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained relevant the safety information.
2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions





Cllr Paul Goggin
Cllr Helen Holland, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Adult Social Care
Sue Milner, Interim Director of Public Health
Catherine Wevill - Partnerships and Engagement Manager Bristol NHS , North Somerset & South
Gloucestershire CCG

3. Declarations of Interest

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

Cllr Smith said that he had been involved in meetings to set up the Adult Community Health Services
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting




People Scrutiny Commission – 17 July 2017
People Scrutiny Commission Meeting in Common – 31 January 2018
People Scrutiny Commission Meeting in Common – 8 May 2018

Cllr Massey had attended all of the above meetings and said to the best of her knowledge the minutes
were accurate records of each of the meetings. Others that had been in attendance concurred.
5. Chair's Business
The Chair said that the work programme was very full this year but she hoped this is would be a positive
and constructive year for the commission. Everyone was encouraged to participate in the process.
The Chair specifically noted the sad news of the recent death of a well-regarded head teacher Sue Wilson,
of Ashton Gate Primary School. Sue had worked in Bristol for almost thirty years and in that time had
demonstrated a passion and commitment to improving the education and outcomes of pupils across the
city. It was said that Sue’s service to the pupils and families of Bristol has been considerable and for that
we are all very grateful.
Cllr Massey said that she had sent a letter to the school expressing her condolences.
6. Annual Business Report
The Commission Members noted the chairing arrangements for the 2018 – 2019 municipal year. Cllr Celia
Phipps was elected as the Vice Chair of the Commission (nominated by Cllr Pickersgill and seconded by
Cllr Comley).


Members noted the Scrutiny Commission’s Terms of Reference.



The meeting dates were agreed.



Members noted the topics that were selected as priorities for the Commission at the OSMB
workshop on the 30th May 2018 and the up-to-date scrutiny work programme.

Members noted that the meetings would be themed where possible i.e. topics were focussed on adults;
children; education; health and SEND Task & Finish Group.

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

One member remarked about the limited amount of health scrutiny. It was acknowledged that
unfortunately time on this was limited.
The Chair asked Members to consider whether or not there were gaps in this year’s work programme. A
short discussion took place on this:
 It was stated that the topics had been agreed by all the Party Leads and Party Group Leads (PGL).
 The Chair said she also wanted to include the Learning City Partnership in some way
 A member said that she had previously requested at Full Council that the Learning City Partnership
minutes came to the scrutiny commission but that this hadn’t happened.
 The following other items were also suggested:
o Adult Learning
o Children in Care
o Attendance and inclusion
 It was asked if the Commission for Racial Equality was being informed about ACE Scrutiny
Commission meetings. The Chair responded that yes they were and the notifications and
invitations are sent out widely.
 The Chair added a note of caution that she would rather do a fewer things well than skirting over
lots of issues.
Actions:
 Taking the above points into consideration, the Chair and Lead Members to consider what, if
anything further can be added to the Commission’s work programme.
 Enquiries to be made re about the Commission Members receiving the Learning City Partnership
minutes.
7. Public Forum
The following Public Forum was received:
Questions
 Question 1: Adults, Children and Education Performance Progress Report - Alderman Price
 Question 2: Corporate Risk Register Report - Alderman Price
 Question 3: Corporate Risk Register Report - Judith Brown
Statements
 Statement 1: Corporate Risk Register Report - Judith Brown
The Commission Members noted all the submissions. Answers to the questions had been provided to
Alderman Price.
8. Suicide Prevention and Response

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

Leonie Roberts, Consultant in Public Health and Mark Ames, Director of Student Services, University of
Bristol
The Chair stated how important she felt it was to bring this issue to commission. This was within the
context of a ‘spike’ in student suicides and a new Minister for suicide prevention. The Chair added that
the item was timely as Members were keen to understand how Bristol was addressing this.
Leonie Roberts gave a presentation (the slides are included with the published meeting papers).
Some of the key points were as follows:
 The Bristol suicide rate is higher than the national average. 69% of cases are male.
 A national report showed the risk to be higher in non-students. But there are particular concerns
in Bristol.
 It is difficult to identify those at risk. It was said that it is important to reduce ‘male stigma’
around mental health issues. Male dominated sports such as football and rugby are being
targeted.
 It was said to be important to reduce those at risk’s ‘access to means’. E.g. improving barriers
bridges.
 A Suicide Prevention Action Group now exists.
 Multi-agency response: to target at-risk groups e.g. middle aged men.
 Media coverage on this subject falls below the expected standards at times.


A Member enquired about slide 11 of the presentation and how many individual people the
groups and partnerships consisted of. The response was that it was difficult to put a specific figure
on it and that some people sat on multiple groups which helped the flow of information and
communication. The Chair said she saw this as a sign that people were not working in silos. It was
confirmed it’s ‘joined –up’ working.

Mark Ames (Director of Student Services – on how we support student mental health, well-being and
student inclusion). The slides are also included in the published meeting papers.






Traditionally it was a reactive approach to student well-being. Now a new model for supporting
students is to have a whole institution approach. Focus on health and wellbeing and physical
activity. But also recognising where extra help for students with disabilities required.
Issues can be complex so they are introducing a new team of ‘student well-being advisors’. These
will compliment academic staff to support student well-being. Now a greater focus for tutors on
personal development planning.
Also introducing Bristol Futures Programme – this has a focus on sustainability. It includes
personal sustainability and managing one’s own wellbeing. They have also now introduced a
Science of Happiness Unit – to be accredited next semester. This has already attracted 450
students.
Now professionalising the approach to supporting students. Also, recruiting residential ‘life
advisors’ which is 24/7 round the clock support.

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

The new strategy includes:
 Suicide prevention and response plan being developed.
 A new online reporting tool to report unacceptable behaviour (anonymously if preferred).
Headlines of suicide prevention and response plan:
 Prevention / Intervention / Post-intervention
Following on from this, Members asked a number of questions:
 What training and supervision do wellbeing advisors have? Response: they come from wideranging professional backgrounds including probation, social work, charity sector. They have a
diverse profile, so a wide range of students can identify with them. They are not clinical
practitioners but providing effective support for wellbeing and an ongoing training programme for
substance misuse, mental health; supervision.
 Are there statistics on suicide rates for overseas students and is there specific support for them?
Response:
o Audits show high levels of risk among mature students; not specifically international
students.
o Chinese students can sometimes have more difficultly disclosing mental health issues. The
head of inclusion is focusing on the needs of international students.
o All students across profiles are in proportion in accessing support. But working to make
services more inclusive.
 What support is in place for BME students?
Response: Data shows BME students have the same academic results coming in but attainment drifts
away. This is not unique to Bristol. Research shows (university) BME students do not always find the
culture of university inclusive. The University of Bristol (UoB) is attempting to address this via an evidence
led approach i.e. what BME students tell UoB about what prevents them enjoying university and being
successful.
It was asked if they have examined the culture of UoB to try and make it less daunting or threatening for
people who are not white and middle-class?
Response:
 The Inclusion Service understands the social jump and difference for some students.
 They recognise some students don’t come as they don’t see themselves in the UoB environment.
So there is additional mentoring support. (Bristol scholars programme).
It was asked what is success going to look like and how is it measured?
Response:
 Broad measures around well-being.
 Utilise the Graduate Outcome Survey.
 Softer measures: student’s feelings about how they can access services.
 Performance Indicators on student services as well as the softer / qualitative measures.

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

A Member commented on the issue of inclusion and diversity in that in some communities mental health
issues are not recognised at all and as far as some are concerned ‘they do not exist’.
Response: this was acknowledged and it was explained that it is even more difficult to address.
The Chair thanked the presenters and asked if they would come back the following year to update the
commission, to which they agreed.

9. Strengthening Families Programme Update and Adverse Childhood Experiences
The following are some of the key discussion points:
 The Invest to Save bid: the Strengthening Families programme – will contribute to savings of
£8M+
 76% of all children’s services national funding going towards placement costs for ‘looked after’
children.
 A lot of this public money eventually ends up in private hands. Officers said they wanted to cut
this figure down locally.
 The ‘whole family approach’ is high quality practice with proportionate interventions and is very
effective. If children can’t stay in their family we want them to stay with our in-house foster
carers. This figure is currently 60%+.
 Outcomes are poor when children come into care older. Also, problems often start when children
leave care.
 There are reductions in older children entering care and they are expecting further reductions in
time.
 2017 – High entrance numbers into care but figures are down in 2018.
 Caseloads have reduced. Social workers do not stay in family’s life longer than they need to.
 There are concerns about the potential impacts of universal credit when it come in
 More key worker housing is needed
 Officers are focusing on trying to get resources in the right place, i.e. very targeted support
 Nationally the number of looked after children is rising. Not in Bristol however. Supporting
children to stay in birth families is a major achievement.
A Member raised housing as a big issue. The response was that we need to look at deposits for key
workers; shared ownership and generally more key worker housing.
A Member asked about private agencies paying foster carers more. Another asked how far behind the
‘going rate’ is BCC social worker pay? The response was:
 BCC have done some financial modelling i.e. whether there is potential for additional and
substantial investment. BCC isn’t currently losing out to private agencies. There is however an
aging workforce many of whom are very altruistic.

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

A Member asked if there is an issue around foster care recruitment and if/how BCC making sure every
demographic targeted? There was a particular interest in how BCC are targeting BME communities.
Officers sought to reassure Members that they are targeting all groups in the community and across all
areas of Bristol using a variety of methods.
A number of comments were made about a national report released the previous day about the current
state of children’s mental health. There was a general consensus that that it is not good a good picture
and that it is getting worse year on year.
A Member asked if BCC is working alongside targeted youth services. Response:
 This part of the integrated localities offer. Contracts started in June and they are building a
professional network to ensure the children are safe; but also build networks in the community.
 Officers said they want to explore whether CIL money can be used for key worker housing.
The Members complimented the Officers on their hard work and asked if they would come back with an
up-date.
ACTION: Chair was asked to consider holding a future a closed session on the Programme.
Adverse Childhood Experiences
Jacqui Jensen - Executive Director Adults, Children Education and Public Health introduced the subject
and took Members though the (published) slides.
There were a number of reasons for undertaking this piece of work that taken 6 months.
It was said that 100% of teenage boys in care come from homes where domestic violence has been
prevalent.



Task and Finish Groups have been held and around 40 people engaged including reps from the
voluntary sector, health workers and the police. The outcomes will inform the programme and
then a conference in January 2018. Officers are also engaged with other local authorities.
It is providing better insights to effect change across statutory services. Looking at how they stop
doing something that is high cost and yet low impact so the funding can be directed better to have
higher impacts.

ACTION: All Commission members to be invited to the Conference on 17 January 10-4pm at We are the
Curious
ACTION- Video documentary link about ACE’s out to the Commission Members to be circulated
10.Children Centres and Locality Integration
Jacqui Jensen - Executive Director Adults, Children Education and Public Health introduced the report.

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

It was explained that this change in governance and arrangements for children’s centres originally
stemmed from the Bundred Report. The three local areas are moving rapidly towards a ‘Systemic
Leadership’ approach and working together to provide a seamless service to families and their children.
Previously the Head of Early Years had oversight of everything but this wasn’t particularly good
governance. The future governance model embraces a locality integration model.
The Chair asked how it will be ensured that monitoring doesn’t stigmatise or marginalise families.
Response:


The universal offer will still be there for those who want it; but the locality offer is now more
targeted help. It helps with those hard to reach families. It also support the people/professionals
who can get in and work with these families and share information. It’s about helping them and
providing mutual support.

A member asked about how budget control had changed at children’s centres. The response was that
each centre now has a bursar via financial services.
11.Adults, Children and Education Performance Progress Report (Quarter 1 2018/19)
It was explained to the Commission that the report contained only a small amount of the data that is
actually collected.
Due to time constraints the Members focussed their attention on the performance indicators that were
showing as ‘well below target’.
The following comments were made and a discussion took place:
 NHS Improvement; positive feedback and supportive comments were made about BCCs Home
First model and approach.
 It was suggested that BCC need to do better with recruitment of apprentices. Although it was
acknowledged this early on in the reporting process and improvements are continually being
made.
 Members asked about school attendance figures and how councillors can help families who are
not managing to get kids to school. Absence levels in Bristol are too high and above the national
average it was said. Response:
o Recently launched piece of work via the Learning City Partnership which is collaborative
but held by BCC. A summit last week attended by head teachers, safeguarding leads where
this was discussed. Certain groups need a clear message on importance of school but the
issues are also very complexed for some families; a different story for each individual
family.
o Families need clarity around how many days are acceptable for religious festivals as the
current information being provided is not consistent. Also, there is other work ongoing
e.g. alleviating ‘period poverty’.

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

o 96% is the national average attendance and Bristol is approx. 94-5 %. However, it was
highlighted that students who miss 5% of a school year are missing out on many ours of
valuable lessons and studying time.
o The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills said that a School Attendance Strategy
Consultation had recently been launched and suggested that a link to the consultation be
circulated to the Commission Members
ACTION: a link to the consultation to be emailed to the Commission Members
12.Corporate Risk Management Report and Corporate Risk Register
Due to time constraints Officers offered the Commission a closed session to discuss this report in-depth if
they so wished.
13.Adult Community Health Services Procurement
Officer Presenting Report: Dr Kate Rush, CCG Associate Medical Director
Dr Rush briefly took Members through the (published) report. And the following points were among
those explained and discussed:





Timelines; developing service specifications phase is until December and there are challenges.
Tenders will go out in January to choose a provider and contracts will go live in 18 months.
There will be consistent community services - not dependant on where you live or which side of
the road you live on. They very much want to keep people in their communities i.e. stay at home
and continue to be independent.
There are good reasons for the long term 10 year contracts. i.e. allowing good partnerships to
develop and work well over time.
They would like to see social workers and mental health workers as part of a team in ‘Locality
Hubs’.

Some Members said they had concerns about how big the contracts are likely to be: Would they be with
only one provider or sub-contractors too?
Dr Rush said they would like one leader provider but there will be some sub-contracting. However they
would like the main contractor to be ‘very active’. This is part of the ‘Integrated Care System’. There is
also a vital role for the voluntary sector here.
Some Members also said that they were concerned about the length of contracts i.e. 10 year contracts
and for large amounts of money. There were also concerns raised about the levels of accountability
within contracts. It was said that previous long term contracts have shown how providers stop investing
after the first two or three years. Dr Rush said that they will be held to account on this point.

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk

It was confirmed that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and other stakeholders make decisions on
procurement process. There had to date been a lot of potential interest in the contracts.
A Member asked about whether social value principles would be built in to the contracts. The response
was yes and that point had come out very strongly in the workshops that have been run on this.
The Chair asked that this be revisited at scrutiny when the process is further developed.

Meeting ended at 8.20 pm
CHAIR __________________

